

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SUTURE EXPRESS, INC.

Appellant,

—v.—

OWENS & MINOR DISTRIBUTION, INC.,

AND

CARDINAL HEALTH 200, LLC,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ECONOMISTS AND ANTITRUST SCHOLARS
JOSEPH P. BAUER, WILLIAM S. CHOI, JOSHUA P. DAVIS, JOHN B.
KIRKWOOD, IOANNIS LIANOS, BARRY NALEBUFF, AND IVAN REIDEL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL

David A. Balto*
Bradley A. Wasser
Matthew C. Lane
Law Offices of David A. Balto
1325 G. Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 577-5424
David.Balto@dcantitrustlaw.com
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Current Market Conditions Do Not Rule Out Anticompetitive Behavior	7
II. Absence of Monopoly Does Not Imply Absence of Market Power	10
III. Bundle-to-Bundle Competition Does Not Ensure That Customers Get The Best Market Outcome in the Short Run.....	11
IV. Bundle-to-Bundle Competition Does Not Address the Long-Run Effects of Exclusionary Behavior.....	14
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page(s)
Amended Memorandum and Order.....	<i>Passim</i>
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Bundling as an Entry Barrier</i> , 119 Q.J. ECON. 159 (2004)	18
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Competing against Bundles</i> in INCENTIVES, ORGANIZATION, AND PUBLIC ECONOMICS: PAPERS IN HONOUR OF SIR JAMES MIRRELES 323 (Peter J. Hammond & Gareth D. Myles eds., 2001)..	12
Edward J. Green & Robert H. Porter, <i>Noncooperative Collusion under Imperfect Price Information</i> , 52 ECONOMETRICA 87 (1984).....	9
Herbert Hovenkamp & Eric Hovenkamp, <i>Complex Bundled Discounts and Antitrust Policy</i> , 57 BUFF. L. REV. 1227 (July 2009).....	4
Jay Pil Choi & Stefanadis Christodoulos, <i>Tying, Investment, and the Dynamic Leverage Theory</i> , 32 RAND J. ECON. 52 (2001).....	19
JEAN TIROLE, THE THEORY OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION (1997).....	13
JEFFREY CHURCH & ROGER WARE, INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION: A STRATEGIC APPROACH (2000).....	10
Jidong Zhou, <i>Competitive Bundling</i> (March 2016) (unpublished manuscript).....	12
MASSIMO MOTTA, COMPETITION POLICY: THEORY AND PRACTICE (2004)..	9
Scott C. Hemphill & Tim Wu, <i>Parallel Exclusion</i> , 122 YALE L.J. 1182 (2013).....	8
SIMON BISHOP & MIKE WALKER, THE ECONOMICS OF EC COMPETITION LAW (3d ed. 2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page(s)
Steven C. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 311 (2006).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)	6
